
People & Places Board
Agenda

www.local.gov.uk

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 26 January 2017 
1.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 
76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 

 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
Layden House is located directly opposite the Turnmill Street entrance to Farringdon station, which is 
served by the Circle, Hammersmith & City, and Metropolitan lines as well as the Thameslink national 
rail route.  
 
Security 
Layden House has a swipe card access system meaning that a swipe enabled security passes will 
be required to access the lifts and floors 1-5.   
 
Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor of Layden House 
which is open access and therefore does not require a swipe enabled security pass.  Access to the 
rest of the building (floors 1-5) is via swipe enabled security passes. 
 
When you visit Layden House, please show your Local Government House security pass to 
reception and they will provide you with a temporary pass which will allow you access to  floors 1  5 
if required.  Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when 
you depart. 
 
If you do not have a LGH Security Pass, please email member services with your name and a recent 
photo and a pass will be made for you. You can pick this up from the Layden House reception desk 
on your next visit. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately via the nearest fire exit onto 
Turnmill Street and take the next turning on your left – Benjamin Street to St John’s Gardens. 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Soft Seating Area  
The
[...]
lp enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgapp 
 



 

 

 

 
 

People & Places Board – Membership 2016/2017 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 12)  

Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE 
(Chairman) 

Gloucestershire County Council 

Cllr Gillian Brown (Vice 
Chairman) 

Arun District Council 

Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 

Cllr Derek Bastiman Scarborough Borough Council 
Cllr Roger Blaney Newark & Sherwood District Council 

Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 
Cllr Chris Hayward Hertfordshire County Council 

Cllr Daniel Humphreys Worthing Borough Council 
Cllr Kenneth Meeson Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr John Osman Somerset County Council 
Cllr Blake Pain Harborough District Council 

Cllr Ken Turner Pendle Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Philip Ham Mendip District Council 

Cllr Robin Howe Huntingdonshire District Council 
Cllr Chris Saint Stratford-on-Avon District Council 

  
Labour ( 4)  

Cllr Michael Payne (Deputy 
Chair) 

Gedling Borough Council 

Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
Cllr Jennifer Mein Lancashire County Council 

Cllr Caitlin Bisknell Derbyshire County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Leigh Redman Somerset County Council 

Cllr Frank Radcliffe North Hertfordshire District Council 
  
Independent ( 3)  

Cllr John Pollard (Deputy Chair) Cornwall Council 
Cllr Chris Townsend Surrey County Council 

Cllr Amanda Martin Council of the Isles of Scilly 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Helen Grant North Yorkshire County Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 3)  

Cllr Heather Kidd (Deputy Chair) Shropshire Council 
Cllr Stan Collins South Lakeland District Council 

Cllr Sarah Osborne Lewes District Council 



 

 

 

 
People and Places Board - Attendance 2016-2017 
 
 

Councillors 29/9/16 01/11/16 

   

Conservative Group   

Mark Hawthorne MBE Yes Yes 

Gillian Brown Yes Yes 

Philip Atkins OBE Yes Yes 

Derek Bastiman Yes Yes 

Roger Blaney No Yes 

Paul Carter CBE Yes Yes 

Chris Hayward No No 

Daniel Humphreys Yes Yes 

Ken Meeson Yes Yes 

John Osman No Yes 

Blake Pain Yes Yes 

Ken Turner Yes Yes 

   

Labour Group   

Michael Payne Yes Yes 

Vince Maple Yes Yes 

Jenny Mein Yes Yes 

Caitlin Bisknell No Yes 

   

Independent   

John Pollard Yes No 

Chris Townsend No Yes 

Amanda Martin Yes Yes 

   

Lib Dem Group   

Heather Kidd No Yes 

Stan Collins Yes Yes 

Sarah Osborne Yes Yes 

   

Substitutes/Observers   

David Bill Yes  

Leigh Redman Yes Yes 

Chris Saint  Yes 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Agenda 

People & Places Board 
Thursday 26 January 2017, 1.00pm 
Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 

 

 Item Page  
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

N/A  

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 

1 - 6  

3.   Sharon White, Ofcom Chief Executive and 
Broadband, Mobile and the Digital Divide 
 

7 - 14  

4.   Autumn Statement 
 

15 - 18  

5.   Leading Places 
 

19 - 22  

a) Appendix A 
 

23 - 28  

 CONFIDENTIAL  Page  

    

6.   Skills and Employment (to note for this meeting - the 
item will be discussed in full at the March board 
meeting) 
 

29 - 32  

a) Appendix A 
 

33 - 38  

b) Appendix B 
 

39 - 42  

7.   Constitutional Implications of Brexit 
 

43 - 46  

a) Appendix A 
 

47 - 58  

 FOR INFORMATION ONLY  Page  

    

8.   Update - LGA's lobbying on the Digital Economy Bill 
and LGA Digital Connectivity Event 
 

59 - 66  

9.   The Work of the LGA Policy Boards 67 - 71  
  

Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 9 March 2017, 1.00 pm, Rooms A&B, 
Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 

 





 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last People & Places Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

People & Places Board 

Date: 
 

Tuesday 1 November 2016 

Venue: Council Chamber, St John’s Gate, 26 St John’s Lane, London, EC1M 
4DA 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Welcome, Introductions and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members to the meeting and listed apologies. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

2   Minutes of the Last Meeting 
  

 

 Regarding the minutes from the last meeting, the following points were 
made: 
 

 Members requested that a briefing was produced on the work of 
other policy boards, and that this was considered as an item at the 
next board meeting. 
 

 Officers advised that the Chief Executive of Ofcom would be 
attending the January board meeting. 
 

 Officers advised that the Business Rates Retention Task and 
Finish Group had considered suggestions made regarding an 
independent commission for the fair funding review at the last 
board meeting but instead expressed a preference for some form 
of independent scrutiny of the results of the Government’s work 
rather than a full commission. The Leadership Board were now 
looking at the issue in more depth and officers would report back at 
the January board meeting. 
 

 It was agreed that the paper commissioned on the Fair Funding 
Review by the task and finish group would be circulated to the 
board in December. 
 

 Points made on the support offer currently received by Looked 
After Children at the last board meeting were raised. Officers 
advised these would be addressed in the Skills and Employment 
item. 
 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
 

 

 
Decision: 
 

1. Members agreed the minutes as an accurate summary of the 
discussion.  
 

Actions: 
 

1. Officers to produce a paper on the work priorities of all policy 

boards for the next meeting. 

2. The paper on Fair Funding Review commissioned by the Business 

Rates Task and Finish Group to be circulated to the board in 

December and officers to feedback at the January meeting. 

3   Devolution Update 
  

 

 Philip Clifford, Senior Adviser, introduced the item. He advised members 
that the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government had 
been invited to a board meeting to discuss devolution deals (particularly in 
non-metropolitan areas). He gave an overview of press and public affairs 
work to highlight the case for devolution to non-metropolitan areas in 
advance of the Autumn Statement, and recent support activity including 
work to increase community engagement in the process of devolution. 
 
The following points were made: 
 

 Members requested that emphasis was placed on ‘missed 
opportunities’ in LGA work. A discussion followed on the different 
perspectives of central government and local areas to the mayoral 
model. 

 
 

 A discussion took place on business rates retention. Members 
agreed it would be useful to have a further debate on this and 
asked for an update at the next board meeting.  
 
 

 The role of England in issues such as Brexit and devolution (in 
comparison to Scotland, Wales, Northern Ireland) was discussed. 
It was agreed that lead members would relate to this point to their 
political group offices.  

 
Decision: 
 

1. The board agreed to a press and public affairs campaign in 
advance of the Autumn Statement highlighting the case for 
devolution to non-metropolitan areas and missed opportunities. 

 
Actions: 
 

1. The letter to SoS to be followed up  
2. Lead members to relate concerns about the lack of representation 

for England in the devolution debate (in comparison to Scotland, 
Wales, Northern Ireland) to their political group offices. 

 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
 

 

 

 

4   Broadband, Mobile and the Digital Divide 
  

 

 Philip Clifford, Senior Adviser, introduced the item. He updated members 
on the LGA’s recent activity on digital connectivity and advised that 
Sharon White, Chief Executive of Ofcom, would attend the board in 
January. 
 
Melanie Haslam, Public Affairs and Campaigns Adviser, updated 
members on the progress of the Digital Economy Bill. Published in July, 
the bill had had its 2nd reading in September. Two proposed amendments 
had been narrowly voted down. Officers advised that these would be re-
introduced in the Lords. The LGA were now using the bill to inform its 
response to the Autumn Statement and would be meeting with MPs to 
raise the profile of the work. 
 
The following points were made: 
 

 There were concerns that many rural and remote rural areas had 
not yet benefited from the roll-out of the Superfast Broadband 
programme.  
 

 It was suggested that compensation should be provided to those 
without the service. 
 

 There was a discussion around the digital skills training provided 
by councils and the plans for digital inclusion to be covered by the 
Adult Education Budget. Officers suggested that it was unclear at 
present whether the AEB funding envelope was sufficient to fund 
anything additional, and were therefore proceeding with caution. 
 

Decision: 
 

1. Members noted the update. 
 
Actions: 

 
1. Officers to explore any progress on the funding of digital inclusion 

from the AEB and produce a short note for the next board meeting 
if there are any new developments.  

 

  

5   Skills and Employment Update 
  
 
Jasbir Jhas, Senior Adviser, introduced the item, updating members on 
the progress of joint lobbying work between the People and Places Board 
and City Regions Board on employment and skills. Members made the 
following points: 
 
Public Employment and Skills Service (PESS) project 
 

 Members’ views were sought on the project specification - 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
 

 

appendix C - P&P and CR lead members would have oversight of 
the project. Members were also asked for a steer on how Ministers 
could be engaged in the process. 
 

 The project should identify the problem with the current system 
before setting out local government’s alternative. Critical to the 
solution would be gearing the skills system – including colleges 
and schools - to local need and involvement of LEPs. 
 

 The vision should develop an integrated skills, employment and 
careers guidance service which supported the unemployed / low 
skilled but also those looking for a career change. This could 
include different types of service, being publicly / privately funded. 

 

 LGA should engage with CCN on developing a survey to councils 
on the impact of employment and skills provision in their area to 
feed into the wider project. 

 

 The Danish model for skills was highlighted as a successful 
system for creating a skilled workforce, and should be included in 
the international evidence. 
 

 With reference to correspondence between the Chairman and the 
Employment Minister on the Work and Health Programme 
(Appendix A), Members raised the challenge that large CPA areas 
would not achieve local targeting with additional access issues for 
rural areas. 
 

 LGA to develop work on skills which links to impact of Brexit, 
industrial strategy, and technological innovation.  

 

 It was suggested that the board consider working with the City 
Regions and Children and Young People Board in this area, 
possibly through a seminar. 

 
 

Decision: 
 

1. Members noted the recommendations. 
 
 
Actions: 

 
1. Officers to engage with CCN on their recent skills survey. 

2. Officers to include the Danish model for skills in international 

evidence. 

3. Officers to explore ways to bring together the board with the CYP 

and CRs board as part of the Public Employment and Skills 

Service project. 

4. Officers to continue with work on the project, in line with the steer 

above. 

 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
 

 

6   Local Government's Position Following the EU Exit 
  

 

 Philip Clifford, Senior Adviser, introduced the item, advising members that 
the paper set out the details of a commission from the Leadership Board 
to consider English local government’s position following Brexit. He asked 
the board to comment upon and agree the set of draft principles (set out at 
appendix B) in order to feed into this wider piece of work. 
 
The following points were made: 
 

 The loss of the European Social Fund and the impact this would 
have on communities was discussed. Funding going to the EU 
from the UK and its possible repatriation to local government was 
touched upon. 
 

 It was suggested that the draft principles be expanded to take into 
account a local government post-Brexit perspective. The skills 
agenda could be fed into these. 

 

 Members discussed secondary legislation based on directives 
which affected local government, and the need to be aware of 
amendments the government could make to these.  

 
 
Decision: 
 

1. Members agreed that officers would take forward further work in 
this area. 

 
Action: 
 

2. The draft principles to be adapted to reflect a local government 

(post-Brexit) perspective. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Gillian Brown Arun District Council 
Deputy-Chairman Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
Deputy-Chair Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 

 
Members Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Derek Bastiman Scarborough Borough Council 
 Cllr Roger Blaney Newark & Sherwood District Council 
 Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 
 Cllr Daniel Humphreys Worthing Borough Council 
 Cllr Kenneth Meeson Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr John Osman Somerset County Council 
 Cllr Blake Pain Harborough District Council 
 Cllr Ken Turner Pendle Borough Council 
 Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
 Cllr Jennifer Mein Lancashire County Council 
 Cllr Caitlin Bisknell Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Chris Townsend Surrey County Council 
 Cllr Amanda Martin Council of the Isles of Scilly 
 Cllr Stan Collins South Lakeland District Council 
 Cllr Sarah Osborne 

Cllr Leigh Redman 
Cllr Chris Saint 

Lewes District Council 
Somerset County Council 
Stratford-on-Avon District Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Chris Hayward Hertfordshire County Council 
 Cllr John Pollard Cornwall Council 

 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 

People and Places Board 

26 January 2017 

 

 

     

Broadband, Mobile and the Digital Divide  
 
Purpose 
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
This paper provides an update on recent national policy developments related to digital 
connectivity and seeks to confirm with members our proposed focus for lobbying over the 
next 12 months. A briefing for the visit of Sharon White, Ofcom Chief Executive, to the Board 
is provided separately.  
 

 
Recommendation: 
 
That the People and Places board consider and confirm our lobbying positions within the 
context of national policy and following discussions with Ofcom, as outlined in paragraphs 7, 
14 and 27. 

 
Action: 
 
Officers to take forward as directed by members. 
 
 

 
 
 
Contact officer:  Daniel Shamplin-Hall 

 
Position: Adviser 

 
Phone no: 020 7664 3314 

 
Email: Daniel.Shamplin-Hall@local.gov.uk 

 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 

People and Places Board 

26 January 2017 

 

 

     

 

Broadband, Mobile and the Digital Divide  
 
Background  
 

1. The focus of the next People and Places Board will be on a discussion with Sharon White, 
Chief Executive of Ofcom. To support members in getting the most from this conversation 
and to steer our work for the year ahead this paper provides an update on recent digital 
connectivity policy developments and sets out our proposed lobbying position for 
consideration by members. 
 

2. A briefing paper for Ofcom’s visit, outlining the regulator’s remit, future pla
[...]
n mobile connectivity, through the Up to 

Speed campaign, with the aim of supporting local government to play an 
impactful role in catalysing improvements to mobile provision in rural areas.  
 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 3



 

People and Places Board 

26 January 2017 

 

 

     

 
Autumn Statement 2016 

 
 
Purpose  
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
This report highlights the announcements in the 2016 Autumn Statement with a direct impact 
on the work programme of the People and Places Board and consequently asks Board 
Members to provide a steer on how best to balance priorities in the year ahead. 
 
 

 
Recommendation: 
 

That the People and Places Board: 

 

1. Note announcements contained in the 2016 Autumn Statement with a direct impact 

on the work programme of the Board and LGA related activity. 

 

2. Consider the proposal to prioritise the wider work of the Board in the short term in 

anticipation of a substantial role in shaping the LGA’s response to the national 

industrial strategy due for release at the end of January. 

 
Action: 
 
Officers to take forward as directed by members. 
 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Philip Clifford 

Position: Senior Adviser 

Phone no: 07909 898327 

Email: Philip.Clifford@local.gov.uk 

 
  

Page 15

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Philip.Clifford@local.gov.uk


 

People and Places Board 

26 January 2017 

 

 

     

Autumn Statement 2016 
 
1. The Chancellor of the Exchequer delivered his first and last Autumn Statement on 23 

November. In anticipation and in response, the LGA embarked on a significant and 
sustained campaign of press and lobbying activity, highlighting the three priorities set out 
in our Autumn Statement submission: 

 
1.1 Creating the conditions for change: maintaining momentum on devolution and putting 

councils on a sustainable footing. 
 

1.2 Delivering opportunities for all: ensuring national and local government work together 
to develop the infrastructure required to e
[...]
 towards the end of 
January. Given the remit of the Board it is suggested Members may wish to add to 
the priorities identified above and play an active role in shaping the LGA’s 
response to this consultation, with a substantial discussion on this item at the next 
Board meeting in March.  

 
20. In support of this work and in line with previous advice to the Board, LGA officers 

are currently in the process of commissioning research into a strengthened sub-
national trade and investment strategy. This will include consideration of the 
challenges and opportunities for both metropolitan and non-metropolitan areas 
within the context of Britain’s departure from the EU. Officers will circulate 
emerging findings from this work to Lead Members and it will be used to develop 
the LGA’s wider policy activity in the year ahead. 

Page 18

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/documents/10180/11411/LGA+1617+Business+Plan+final.pdf/70e4735c-ca26-4725-b442-96f722aaccf2


 

People and Places Board 

26 January 2017 

 

 

     

Leading Places Update 

 
 
Purpose  
 
For discussion. 
 
Summary  
 
This report provides members with an update on the current phase of Leading Places 
project, advises that initial work in support of a second phase of the project has begun and 
describes additional proposals for joint work with the higher education sector. 
 
 

 
Recommendations: 
 
That the People and Places Board: 
 

1. Note project progress to date. 
 

2. Comment on the design principles that might underpin an LGA-funded second 
phase of the project. 

 
3. Consider the proposal from HEFCE to further develop two additional projects aimed 

at strengthening joint working between local government and the higher education 
sector. 
 

Action: 
 
Officers to take forward as directed by members. 
 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Philip Clifford 

Position: Senior Adviser 

Phone no: 07909 898327 

Email: Philip.Clifford@local.gov.uk 

 
  

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Philip.Clifford@local.gov.uk


 

People and Places Board 

26 January 2017 

 

 

     

Leading Places Update 
 
Overview 
 
1. This report provides members with an update on the current phase of Leading Places 

project, highlights that initial work in support of a second phase is currently being 
undertaken by officers and describes additional proposals from the Higher Education 
Funding Council for England (HEFCE) for joint work between local government and the 
higher education sector. 
 

Leading Places 
 
2. Leading Places is a joint project aimed at fostering place-based collaborative leadership 

developed in partnership between the LGA, HEFCE and Universities UK (UUK). The first 
phase of the project has been funded by HEFCE, who are the lead partner. 
 

3. The project launched in May 2016 and is now underway in six areas, with academic and 
local government partners engaged in a wide range of project activity: 

Pilot Area Local Partners Project Theme 

Gloucestershire  Gloucestershire County Council 

 University of Gloucestershire 

 Royal Agricultural University 

Development of a 2050 and 
beyond vision and agreement 
on a range of strategic, 
economic initiatives to 
transform Gloucestershire. 

Manchester  Greater Manchester CA 

 Greater Manchester LEP 

 Cheshire and Warrington LEP 

 New Economy Manchester 

 University of Manchester 

 University of Salford 

 Manchester Metropolitan University 

 Bolton University 

Focused around health 
innovation by building upon the 
work of the recent Science and 
Innovation Audit as well as the 
devolution opportunities from 
around the health and social 
care budget. 

Newcastle  Gateshead Council 

 Newcastle City Council 

 University of Newcastle 

 Northumbria University 

Building Community Research 
and Innovation Infrastructure: 
Healthy Eating and Food 
Takeaways. 

Bristol  Bristol City Council 

 University of the West of England 

 University of Bristol 

Engaging with communities in 
Bristol, 
[...]
 refreshing our 
2015 taxi licensing handbook. Continuing to lobby the Home Office for changes to the 
licensing system to give councils greater flexibility in managing their local economy 
and protecting local residents. 
 

9.7 Work with councils and the government to ensure that the new medical examiners 
system does not impose additional costs on councils and continuing to highlight the 
pressures created by the Coroners and Justice Act. 

Page 71

Agenda Item 9



E3 LAYDEN HOUSE BY RAIL 

Thameslink - Farnngdon, Barbican 

(Restricted service), City Thameslink 

&
LAYDEN HOUSE BY UNDERGROUND 

Circle/ Metropolitan/ Hammersmith & City -

Farringdon, Barbican 

Central Line - Chancery lane 

LAYDEN HOUSE BY BUS 

63, 55, 38,259 

Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 

London 

EC1 M 5LG 

Tel: 020 7664 3000 Fax: 020 7664 3030

*The Local Government Association will be based at Layden House whilst refurbishment works take place at Local Government 
House in Smith Square.

Page 73


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	3 Sharon White, Ofcom Chief Executive and Broadband, Mobile and the Digital Divide
	4 Autumn Statement
	5 Leading Places
	5a Appendix A
	6 Skills and Employment
	6a Appendix A
	6b Appendix B
	7 Constitutional Implications of Brexit
	7a Appendix A
	8 Update - LGA's lobbying on the Digital Economy Bill and LGA Digital Connectivity Event
	9 The Work of the LGA Policy Boards
	 





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last People & Places Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

People & Places Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 26 January 2017 

Venue: Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed members to the meeting and listed apologies. 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

 

2   Minutes of the Last Meeting 
  

 

 The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as an accurate summary of 
the discussion.  
 
The Chairman updated members on the request for LGA Leadership 
Board to consider independent overview of the fairer funding proposals, 
advising members that Leadership Board would be asking the government 
to ensure there was independent scrutiny of this.  
 

 

3   Sharon White, Ofcom Chief Executive and Broadband, Mobile and 
the Digital Divide 
  

 

 The Chairman introduced Sharon White, Chief Executive of Ofcom. 
 
Ms White outlined Ofcom’s priorities on the provision of mobile and 
broadband across the UK. She emphasised the need to reach a position 
where every household had a good level of broadband and mobile 
coverage, highlighting that only 60% of premises in rural areas were 
currently able to receive superfast speeds. On the Universal Service 
Obligation, she outlined the three potential specifications Ofcom had 
presented to Government for its decision – a basic minimum download 
speed only, a highly specified USO including other elements such as 
upload speed, or a guaranteed superfast download speed.  
 
The following points were made: 
 

 In response to a question about the inaccuracy of up to speed 
advertisements, Ms White recognised the frustrations of members 
and outlined two Ofcom authored Voluntary Residential and 
Business Broadband codes agreed amongst major broadband 

 



 

 

 
 

 

providers to tackle the issue. However, it was emphasised that the 
codes only recommended providers release customers from a 
contract should their connection fall below the speed achieved by 
the bottom 10 percentile of similar customers.  

 

 Ms White was questioned on the levers Ofcom would use to 
encourage mobile operators to roll out better mobile connectivity 
across the country. Members felt that mobile phone companies 
could provide better information on this and improve engagement 
with residents. Ms White outlined Ofcom’s ability to fine mobile 
network operators (MNOs) for poor coverage with the money 
returning to HM Treasury. She also advised members that Ofcom 
were trying to reach a position where mobile coverage was more 
accurately captured  for every premise in the country. A publication 
on this would be issued later this year. 
 

 Ms White was asked to outline how Ofcom’s plans to further 
separate BT and Openreach would secure better coverage for 
rural areas. In addition, many members outlined local issues with 
Openreach including with the poor quality of roadwork completion, 
the fixing of infrastructure faults and the missing of engineer 
appointments. It was felt that consumers had to be further 
empowered to be able to break a contract when a service was 
unreliable or failing. Members were assured that Ofcom would start 
to publish customer service league tables for all companies that 
used Ofcom and were working to impose tougher customer service 
standards. 
 

 There was a brief discussion on the frustrations of being unable to 
find out if the installation of a mast would provide better coverage 
in an area, as this information was confidential. Members were 
advised that providers needed to balance consumer interests with 
confidentiality rules. However, new rules meant operators would be 
obliged to make telegraph polls available to other operators, whilst 
BT would also be asked to produce a database to show where 
underground ducts were, which could potentially reduce the cost of 
building new networks by 15-20%. 

 

 Ms White was asked if Ofcom would have any role in regulating 
smaller, private providers. Although Ofcom would not be regulating 
these companies, they would spread best practise to all providers.  
 

 Members raised concerns on plans to build new houses in areas 
with poor or no mobile or broadband coverage. The importance of 
ensuring that this was recognised and coverage provided in these 
areas was emphasised. Members were advised that Ofcom were 
analysing new build areas, and would welcome members sending 
information on specific examples. 
 

 There was a point made on planning. Ms White shared the 
observations she had been passed by mobile operators that they 
were more likely to invest in an area if they thought the local 
planning system was more receptive to the placement or 
upgrading of mobile infrastructure.  
 



 

 

 
 

 

The Chairman thanked Ms White. 
 
Daniel Shamplin-Hall, Adviser, briefly updated members on the LGA’s 
lobbying priorities on broadband and mobile. He also drew their attention 
to the Digital Connectivity Summit the LGA to be held in March.  
 

 Members requested that it should be made clear that the USO 
apply to the whole of the UK. There was also a brief discussion on 
the reasons that BT were the only supplier who had signed up to 
the USO. 

 
Decision 
 

1. The board noted the presentation.  
 
 
Actions 
 

1. The LGA to continue lobbying government to improve broadband 

and mobile connectivity, working with Ofcom to achieve this. 

Officers to continue encouraging the sharing of best practise. 

 

2. Officers to send details to members to enable them to submit 

examples of poor coverage to Ofcom.  

 
3. Officers to continue to look into opportunities for sharing updates 

with members (e.g. through events).  

 
4. Officers to liaise with Ofcom to obtain the document setting out 

consumer rights. 

 
5. Officers to explore options for fines imposed on mobile operators 

being put back into funding connectivity.  

 
6. Officers to explore plans for broadband access to be set under 

planning rules. 

 
7. Officers to provide a further update at the next board meeting,  

 

4   Autumn Statement 
  

 

 Philip Clifford, Senior Adviser, introduced the item. He discussed the 
announcements in the 2016 Autumn Statement which directly impacted on 
the work programme of the board. As a consequence of government 
priorities, it was suggested that the board pursue work streams on Brexit, 
Leading Places, Broadband and Digital Connectivity, Skills and 
Employment and the emerging Industrial Strategy.  
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Decision 
 

1. The board noted the update.  
 

Action 
 

1. Members agreed that officers should take forward the suggested work 
streams.  

 

5   Leading Places 
  

 

 Philip Clifford, Senior Adviser, introduced the item and updated members 
on the progress of Leading Places Project. He advised that initial work in 
support of a second phase of the project had now begun and that there 
were additional proposals for further joint work between the LGA and the 
higher education sector.  
 
The following points were made: 
 

 Members raised concerns that duplicate work was being 
undertaken by the LEPs in other areas, and that there needed to 
be awareness of similar projects across the country.    

 
Decision 
 

1. Members noted the update.  
 
Action 
 

2. Officers to take forward work in line with comments from members, 

and the specification for phase 2 to be written in line with lead 

members’ steers.   

 

7   Skills and Employment 
  

 

 Jasbir Jhas, Senior Adviser, introduced the item.  
 
Decision: 
 

1. The board noted the update. 
 
Actions 
 

1. The LGA’s response to the green paper to be circulated to lead 

members for approval on the 8 Feb. Members were invited to 

submit comments on Appendix B by the 3 February. 

2. Officers to update the careers paper to recognise the constant 

changes in the job market. 

3. The draft careers paper to be circulated to lead members. 

4. Members to email Jasbir Jhas with any comments on Appendix A 

– these will be fed into the paper for March’s board meeting. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 

10   Constitutional Implications of Brexit 
  

 

 Philip Clifford, Senior Adviser, introduced the item. 
 

Decision 
 

1. The board noted the update.  
 
Actions  
 

1. The LGA to continue to engage with the government on Brexit, and 

ensure opportunities for local government are acted upon.  

2. Officers to organise board member briefings on Brexit. 

3. Officer to work with the events team on the inclusion of Brexit 

session at LGA conference.  

4. Officers to propose that a joint Brexit discussion be included in the 

meeting between CRs and P&P LMs on 20 Feb. 

5. Officers to provide a further update at the next board meeting. 

 

 

12   Update - LGA's lobbying on the Digital Economy Bill and LGA Digital 
Connectivity Event 
  

 

 Decision 
 

1. The board noted the report. 
 
Action 
 

1. Officers to take forward as directed by members. 
 

 

13   The Work of the LGA Policy Boards 
  

 

 Decision 
 

1. The board noted the report.  
 
 
Action 
 

1. Officers to share the briefing on the housing white paper with 
members when it becomes available.  

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Gillian Brown Arun District Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
 Cllr John Pollard Cornwall Council 
 Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 

 
Members Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Derek Bastiman Scarborough Borough Council 
 Cllr Roger Blaney Newark & Sherwood District Council 
 Cllr Daniel Humphreys Worthing Borough Council 
 Cllr Kenneth Meeson Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr John Osman Somerset County Council 
 Cllr Blake Pain Harborough District Council 
 Cllr Ken Turner Pendle Borough Council 
 Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
 Cllr Stan Collins South Lakeland District Council 
 Cllr Sarah Osborne Lewes District Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 
 Cllr Chris Hayward Hertfordshire County Council 
 Cllr Jennifer Mein Lancashire County Council 
 Cllr Caitlin Bisknell Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Chris Townsend Surrey County Council 
 Cllr Amanda Martin Council of the Isles of Scilly 

 
 


